In accordance with |
Rule 18.7 af the
insobvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the tnsolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

ey

Companies House

SATURDAY

AN

04/05/2019 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

o ]

Company details

Company number

lofofs[1[7]efefe

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescriptor in

Company name infull | J P S Associates Limited

bald black capitais.

|

I Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) David Adam
Surname Broadbent

: |}

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber[ Redheugh House

Street ﬁ' hornaby Place
B
Post town f Thornaby
County/Region | Stockton-on-Tees
Postcode ’?EIT-FI—_I?IE—’_G_
Country

: I

Liquidator's name o

Full forename(s)

lan James

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Royle

another liquidator.

s I

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ﬁ?edheugh House

® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street ﬁ'homaby Place
B
Post town ] Thornaby
County/Region ] Stockton-on-Tees
Postcade F’?'TI—T_’_—,?EI_G_
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s

Period of progress report

From date

To date

"3

h BE R
wlo bl lolils

-

Progress report |

The progress report is attached

: 1

Liquidater's signature

Signature date

Sign and date /))
Va

o s ICACNENCY

7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

BEesenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lomatnzme \Afarren Seals

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

cmenrant Bagbies Traynor (Central) LLP

counvifegen - Stockton-on-Tees

= [1[s[1[1] lelslc

Country

" Redheugh House
| Teesdale South
| Thornaby Place

|
[Dx

Teleghone

01642 796 640
Checklist

We may retura forms completed incorractly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

L1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

C Begbies Traynor

J P S Associates Limited

(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report

Period: 10 March 2018 to 9 March 2019



Important Notice

This Progress Report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members on the progress of the Liguidation.

The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

0O 000 C 00 00D OO D

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors' rights

Conclusion

Appendices

1. Likuidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the Liguidation™

‘the Liquidators™, ‘we”,

“our” and “us”

‘the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“‘unsecured creditor”

‘security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
J P S Associates Limited (in Creditors Voiuntary Liquidation)
The appointment of Liquidators on 10 March 2017.

David Adam Broadbent and lan James Royle of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Redheugh House, Teesdale South, Thoraby Place,
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 685G

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(iiy In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s}:

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

As above
0931 7699

Redheugh House, Teesdale South, Thomaby Place,
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 65G

492 Normanby Road, Middlesbrough, TS6 9BZ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 10 March 2017
Date of Liquidators’ appointment: 10 March 2017
Changes in Liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 10 March 2018 to 9
March 2019.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detaifs of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
fim’'s website — http://www begbies-traynorgroup.com/iwork-details

Under the following headings, we have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this
case — not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate
overview that provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was
necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the attached Time Costs Analysis — there is
an analysis for the period of this Progress Repon, and an analysis of the time spent on the case since
the date of our appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Please note that the details below only relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report — our
previous Progress Report contained details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary to develop and review the strategy in respect of certain key elements, such as asset
realisations and investigations, dependent upon the specific circumstances of a case.

Periodic reviews have therefore been carried out, in order to ensure that asset realisations and
investigations are progressing satisfactorily, and that statutory requirements of the relevant legislation
are complied with,

Generally, it is also necessary to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered, and
to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it is still a necessary part of the general control
of the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act 1886 and the Insolvency Rules 1986, together with subsequent amendments,
require Insolvency Practitioners holding office as Liquidators to produce a Progress Report within two
months after each anniversary of their appointment, which is filed at Companies House and made
availabie to all creditors and members.

They are also required to ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the
interests of unsecured creditors in the asset realisations on a case)



This category also includes cashiering duties, such as banking funds, maintaining accounting records
and invoicing in respect of remuneration and dishursements, which is undertaken by support staff
throughout the duration of the case.

We have complied with / carried out these duties during the period of this Progress Report — although
this work has not benefitted creditors financially, it was still necessary in accordance with insolvency
legislation.

Realisation of Assets

Associated Company Loan

As outlined in the Directors Report, the Company was owed approximately £100,000 by Universal
Associates Worldwide Limited, an associated company.

Universal Associates Worldwide Limited was placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation on 10 March
2017 and there is currently no prospect of a dividend to any form of creditor.

Whilst this work has carried no financial merit to the creditors to date, it was still necessary in
accordance with insolvency legislation.

Investigations

Solicitors were instructed to assist and to provide advice in relation to the collection of the outstanding
book debt, which culminated in a decision that the amount is irrecoverable.

Although this work has not benefitted creditors financially, it was still necessary in accordance with
insofvency legislation.

Other malters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and /

or Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Matters included in this category include the preparation and submission of tax retums for the period
after our appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it has still been necessary in order to comply
with our statutory requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed {o creditors at the date of our appointment (as detailed in the Director's Statement of
Alffairs) together with the dividend prospecits, are as follows:

Secured / Preferential creditors

There are no known secured or preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Liquidator must make a prescribed part of a company’s net property available for

the unsecured creditors, and not distribute it to the floating charge hoider except in so far as it exceeds
the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.



To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003 — consequently, this section does not therefore apply.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £126,533 and we have received one claim totalling £26,533

Based upon realisations to date (and estimated future realisations) it is anticipated there will be
insufficient funds available to enable za dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-appointment costs (i.e. the Statement of Affairs fee)

The costs relating to work undertaken prior fo our appointment — in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in preparing the Statement of Affairs —
were approved by the creditors by Deemed Consent Procedure at £2,500 plus VAT and £500
plus VAT being payable to the Company's accountant.

No fee has been drawn against these costs to date.
Post-appointment costs (i.e. the Liquidator's Remuneration)

Qur basis of remuneration has yet to be fixed by a resolution of creditors — once realisations have been
made into the estate, it will be our intention to report to creditors to obtain the relevant approval.

In the event there are additional recoveries made, we may seek (under separate cover) approval that
our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
for attending to matters arising in the winding up.

In any event (and for your information) the time costs incurred during the reporting period (i.e. from 10
March 2018 to 9 March 2019) amount to £2,336 which represents 12 hours at an average rate of
£184 67 per hour.

The total time costs incurred during the period of out appeintment (i.e. from 10 March 2017 to 9 March
2018} amount to £9,234 against which no fee has been drawn.

Liquidators’ Dishursements

“Category One” disbursements in the sum of £273.80 plus VAT (detailed in Appendix 3) have been
incurred, but remain outstanding.

Time Costs Analysis

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out in the
attached (at Appendix 2):

Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy & charge-out rates; and
a Time Costs Analysis for the reporting period (i.e. from 10 March 2018 to 9 March 2019); and
a Time Cost Analysis for the period of appointment (i.e. from 10 March 2017 to 9 March 2019)



The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this Progress Report (at Appendix 2) shows the time spent
by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and
average hourty rate charged for each work type.

Please note that each analysis only provides details of the work undertaken by the Liquidators and their
staff following their appointment.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set

can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides.

Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

No material expenses have been incurred during the period of this Progress Report.

Aftached (at Appendix 3) is a schedule of the total expenses incurred since the date of our
appointment.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Until this matter is concluded, we will continue to perform periodic reviews, in order to ensure that the
statutory requirements of the relevant legislation are complied with.

Continuing records will also be made to demonstrate how the case is being administered, and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is still 2 necessary part of the general control of
the case.

Compliance with the insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

Pursuant to The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986, together with subsequent
amendments, over the remaining course of the administration of this estate we will:

= ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured
creditors in the potential asset realisations on a case); and

+ produce a Progress Report within two months after the anniversary of the date of when the
Company entered Liquidation, which is issued / made available to all creditors and members, and
filed with the Registrar of Companies

As this matter is now ready to conclude, we will produce a draft Final Report for issuing to all creditors
and members, and to be subsequently filed at Companies House.



In the meantime, the cashiering duties (bank reconciliations and maintaining accounting records) will
continue to be undertaken by our support staff.

Although this work will not financially benefit creditors, it is still required to be undertaken as part of our
statutory duties.

investigations

As outlined above, we have already undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the
business was conducted prior to the Liquidation of the Company, and considered any potential
recoveries for the estate in this respect.

A number of concerns were identified following my investigations relating to the directors’ conduct
leading up to my appointment as Liquidator.

Legal advice was sought on these aspects and it was established that no further action is needed.

Although this work may not benefit creditors financially, it is still necessary to be carried out, in
accordance with insolvency legislation.

Realisation of Assets

As far as we are aware, there are no further assets that require realisation.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), comespondence and distnbutions

Until this matter has concluded, we will continue to log creditor claims, and respond to general
correspondence received.

Atthough this work will not financially benefit creditors (as there is no dividend payable) it will stifl be
required to ensure that their queries are dealt with in a timely manner.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and /

or Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Until this matter is concluded, we will continue to prepare / submit tax returns for the periods after our
appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Whitst this work will not financially benefit creditors, i is still necessary to comply with our statutory
requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

How much will this further work cost, and what additional expenses will be incurred?

Clearly there is a cost implication in completing the remaining balance of work above, but it is unlikely
that there wilt be any further realisations made to recover same.

In any event, we estimate to incur further costs of between £3,000 and £5,000 in concluding this matter.



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

A Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine its property and
liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds.

In addition, a Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to
make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy.

We have discharged our duties in these respects.
Investigations carried out to date

As outlined above, we have already undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the
business was conducted prior to the Liquidation of the Company, and considered any potential
recoveries for the estate in this respect.

A number of concems were identified following my investigations relating to the directors’ conduct
leading up to my appaintment as Liquidator.

Legal advice was sought on these aspects and it was established that no further action is needed.

Although this work may not benefit creditors financially, it is still necessary to be carried out, in
accordance with insolvency legislation.

Connected party transactions

Other than the assets mentioned in the Directors Report (or within our earlier Progress Report) we are
not aware of any other connected party transactions.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Liguidator, we may need to access
and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified — where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation.

If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation to my use of
your personal data, you can access the same at hitps://www begbies-traynorgroup.comiprivacy-notice

Should you require a hard copy of the information, however. please do not hesitate to contact our
office.

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including
that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with
the permission of the Court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about my
remuneration or expenses which have been incurred during the period of this Progress Report.



Right to make an Application to Court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the pemmission of
the Court) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this Progress Report, make an Appiication to Court on
the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the period of this Progress
Report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the Liquidation,
whichever is the socner.




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 10 March 2018 to 9 March 2019



J P 8 Associates Limited
(in Liguidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 10/03/2018 From 10/03/2017

of affairs To 09/03/2019 To 09/03/2019
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Associated Company Loan NIL 0.00 0.00
Cash at Bank D.00 81.10
0.00 81.10

PAYMENTS
Associated Company Loan 0.00 0.00
JPS Associates {(Loan Accounts) (100,000.00) 0.00 0.00
H M Revenue & Customs (CT) {26,533.00) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (3.00) 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
81.10

BALANCE - 08 March 2019

Note:

4

David Adam Broadbent
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy; and
b. Time Cost Analysis for the reporting period (i.e. from 10 March 2018 to 9 March 2019); and

c. Time Cost Analysis for the period of appointment (i.e. from 10 March 2017 to 9 March 2019}



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis
of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is
to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a
resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice
guic!ance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are respensible for

approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the fir. It also
applies where payments are tc be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which
the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance2 indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder’'s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF SOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being
carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the

office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with
the office holder io allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's
hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF SOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice. All such items

are charged to the case as they are incurred.
Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related
to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a
reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.
{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

= Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

! Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 (SiP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective f April

2007)
2 Ibid 1



Expenses which should be freated as Category 2 dishursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by an entity within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office hoider's firm is a member, are also to be charged to

the case (subject to approval):

* Asset Recovery, Appraisal and Valuation, Disposal and Consuitancy services are
provided by Eddisons which is part of Beghies Traynor Group plc.

Due to the varied nature of the work carried out, Asset Recovery, Appraisal and Disposal
costs are charged on one or more of the following basis.

These costs are paid from asset realisations of the company:

Time costs of £ 250 per hour — Director

Time costs of £ 175 per hour — Associate Director
Time costs of £ 150 per hour — Manager

Time costs of £ 100 per hour - Graduate/Administrator
Time Costs of £ 35 per hour — Porter

10% of realisations in respect of asset sales and auction sales
15% Buyers Premium in respect of auction sales

A fixed charge fee by agreement within the rates above

Any necessary additional services which might be provided would be within these rates.

+ [Eddisons Insurance Services Limited is also part of Begbies Traynor Group plc and
provides insurance services on a fixed premium basis.

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as generat office overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7

disbursement.

» Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
s Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on
a case are set nationafly, but vary to suit focal market condiions. The rates applying to the

York/Teesside office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff {£ per hour)
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Jurnior Adrrinistrator 140
140

Support

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
tocases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o]

w0 J WD 8] Waesp ses; w0l
L678l [4]1) 218 009 0D W e 00y 00 coge J e ey sliesany
WL 0000 00080 [ FT ] T Pl i1 A ye0D sup o)
oTL 1o i gt 5L opaif jis g oy oy
0L 0T To o TG S000) 15§ 0L
000 uopaian
ooL oz z0 z0 )
000 INB0
ang L
LX) b e | Doty B
'AAhei0 jo TuorTIORD Dupyees)
00D P 1 WO bunees |  sepnpy anim tiag sepg|
%0 R R e G Joy Mot
009 SERALUCD IR
000 L] P sy
{avaiord e Bupmmpui) s
Lol pastoeg WO DS W s Buen)
e Bulgma, 204 meo)L
000 Bupei Bugentay|
oO'ISE to'Ley i ot APPYI 40 USHREIIL J0f o),
000 VieEsm A fON LenuL o Uenue)
oo T i DU eseureng Apedosy
O 92 00°L92 oL oL Yepremn g Fton jo vopesipesty)
s Wiz 9 19 2o oL
WL 05°10% 0 Lo SUSPRDARRAL PUT WO D uspBgtaain]
monsnid ey pum s Yoy
wu AL iy [X] it o0 [ AoumAcnu) ong; ym wouegduc:) Jof oy
25T 05 TIE 0§ 5T [1) o't RREN jo weuatem pus Dnieds) Aoprerg |
00} i 28D
00T 0 1 EQ Bupuog pu Buptmg oo
I98q U e oY Aduvenosuf)
00 Wbliips iy Y um soumpiue )
]
L) 00ty L2 [a) 7T i 90 i 200 ey
¥ 761 5L £0 za [4] £0 B ied
Barued po|
STHL 050k Ve 9T oL 50 Rupunyd #985|  uopeawuppY #9eD mevep|

GLOZ/E0/B0 01 BLOZ/SO/0L WOt SISARLY SISO BUWHL T TAD 800NES - Lonepmbry Arejunion

SIOHPDID - LAl SIBIC0SSY S 4 I BdIS




o1 ]

o0 1 WP ) UID S99, po |
il W 50'0}1 BOBLE o0 o0 e XD 0 o0%eC 73 W Aoy ebereny
[hai1] orioz QUDeYT or'Lh 00'Cot o0en'y 0 s A T wien BRAL
575 L8 Iyt (1] (113 ¥ ol Y Aq s:nod oL
|__tawis i o (3] SR SRS 10 )|
000 uopsigr
00 041 [} zZ0 zo ),
(1) 180
aro I e
- wrpsio o svompep e | “veparn gvie oo e
ob [ i " C B , . B B Eﬁi‘sﬁ‘!ﬂ—
oo'o ] B e ]
L0011 009 ¥l [ a0
“(nandovdune Supnn} e
0g'e peincog NP P i Butpey,
L) Bupey). Funpey |
e v | gy " ] i o : S R R R A S | ameme ja sopempen soy mo
000 By ek S50 P LARL 1O USTRRY,
00 BORE MM DU bl 'Apedos;
00'F5H 05'YeE s (1] &t U ) SHREN jo Lopeny]
e R v s ) . P e . Rsmoy
ztesL 00#Ds'C e ] i1 L1 SuogeSgsas pue WOKH suonafigeesul
wu _ QUBLL's Tl Vi E)] o , (1) T Azmaorn ..uﬂ.-.ll.-.._ o lh.u!..u-m
05T 05 TUE 05 5 50 [ RS 0 WG PR Bupoda) Aoyoug |
000 o) emp
5281 05 %L az VL ¥e o z Bupucg pus Supsg| ogoed}
150G PUS SR 7Y ASURAICaU]|
005} 0012 o e istipnoddy| W Y soomnns
win | amre ra 10 re .. , _

610Z/£0/60 0] L10Z/E0/0) WOl SISABUY S1S00 SWL ] TAD 200drEE - Loye

pinbi AIZJURICA SICHPSID - DAL SBIBID0SSY S d T 6diS



APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory Courts Advertising 253.80 Nil 253.80
Advertising
Bond Marsh Limited 20.00 Nil 20.00




